## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY LEXINGTON DIVISION

IN RE: CASE NO. 19-51200 GRS

CAMBRIAN HOLDING COMPANY, INC. DEBTOR

CHAPTER 11

## MOTION OF GESS MATTINGLY & ATCHISON, PSC TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL OF RECORD

Comes the law firm Gess Mattingly & Atchison, PSC (the "Firm"), and hereby moves the Court for an order allowing the Firm to withdraw as counsel of record for James S. Hamilton and James Jack Hamilton Living Trust (the "Clients"). In support of this motion the Firm states:

- 1. As of July 6, 2021, attorney John T. Hamilton was no longer associated with the Firm.
- 2. The Clients have directed that John T. Hamilton continue to represent the Clients and the Firm has transferred the Clients' file to Mr. Hamilton's new law office.
- 3. As the Firm no longer is involved in the representation of the Clients in this matter, the Firm respectfully requests an order clarifying the record in the matter, permitting the Firm to withdraw and recognizing that John T. Hamilton continues as counsel of record for the Clients at his new mailing address, Hamilton Law Offices, PLLC, P.O. Box 240, Lexington, Kentucky 40588.

## Notice

Please take notice that the parties in interest shall have 14 days from the date of this motion within which to file a response to the motion and/or an objection to the proposed order and to request a hearing on such response/objection. If no response/objection is timely filed, the requested withdrawal will be effective without further notice of hearing and the attached order may be entered without a hearing on the motion.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ William W. Allen

William W. Allen

KBA ID# 00923

GESS MATTINGLY & ATCHISON, P.S.C.

201 West Short Street, Suite 102

Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1269

Telephone: (859) 252-9000

Facsimile: (859) 233-4269

E-Mail: wallen@gmalaw.com

For the Firm

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on August 6, 2021 to all parties served by the Court via CM/ECF noticing and via first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

John T. Hamilton P.O. Box 240

James S. Hamilton 3977 E. Shelbianna Road Lexington, Kentucky 40588 Pikeville, Kentucky 41501-7712

James S. Hamilton Hamilton & Stevens, PLLC P.O. Box 1286 Pikeville, Kentucky 41502

> /s/ William W. Allen For the Firm

114gmafor.mo 080621